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BEZEQ 
The largest provider of 

telecommunications services  
in Israel  
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The Bezeq Advantage 

Strong market positions in all telecom sectors 

Advanced nationwide infrastructure 

Sector leading dividend policy 

Strong, stable and experienced management team 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

BEZEQ GROUP 
Wide diversification of advanced telecom services 
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Investments in Advanced Infrastructure 

Fixed Line Pelephone Bezeq International 
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Bezeq Group  
Financial Overview  



Consolidated Revenue    

NIS MM 

Consolidated EBITDA    

NIS MM 

Bezeq Group – Revenue & EBITDA 

 

 Consolidated revenue in 2012 decreased 9.6% mainly due to a reduction in 
Pelephone revenues from cellular equipment and services 

 

 EBITDA in 2012 decreased 3.6% primarily due to lower profitability at Pelephone 
related to an increasingly competitive environment, partially offset by a decrease in 
a provision for employee retirement 
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Consolidated CapEx 

NIS MM 

Consolidated Free Cash Flow (1) (2) 

NIS MM 

 

1. Free cash flow defined as Cash Flow from Operations– Net Capex  
2. Excluding yes 

Note: Consolidated capital expenditures (CapEx) cited on accounting basis 

Bezeq Group – CapEx & Free Cash Flow 

 

 Capex in 2012 was positively influenced by the progress made in the NGN project 
and completion of Bezeq International’s submarine cable deployment 

 

 Free cash flow in 2012 increased 79.4% due to the rise in cash flow from 
operating activities as well as the completion of major infrastructure projects 
initiated in prior years 
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Bezeq Group Dividends by Year (NIS MM) 

3,071 

Sector Leading Dividend Policy 

 Regular Dividends: 100% of net profit attributable to shareholders 
distributed as cash dividends on a semi-annual basis 

 

 Special Dividends:  Six semi-annual NIS 500 million payments running from 
2011 to 2013, as part of the Company's capital reduction plan.  The fourth 
payment was made together with the regular dividend on October 10, 2012 

3,155 2,860 
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* Special dividend 



Group Gross Debt (NIS MM) Net Debt (NIS MM)             Net Debt / EBITDA 

    

   

Bezeq Group – Debt 
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Cancellation of 

structural 

separation 

 

Development of 

wholesale 

market 

 

Cancellation of 
tariff supervision 

Regulatory Opportunities & Challenges 
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A Global Leader in NGN Deployment 
With the NGN, Israel is one of the leading countries in the world 

in terms of telecom infrastructure and advanced services 
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NGN Increasing Average Broadband Speeds 

Mbps 

16 

80 81 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2011 2012 

6.7 

7.5 

9.6 Mbps 
9.0 

8.3 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Dec 2011 Mar 2012 June 2012 Sept 2012 Dec 2012



Fixed Line Revenue   

NIS MM 

Fixed Line EBITDA    

NIS MM 

Fixed Line – Revenue & EBITDA 

 Revenue  in 2012 declined just 0.4%.  After adjusting for interconnect fees to 
cellular operators, revenue  increased slightly during the year 

 

 EBITDA in 2012 increased 14.4% to NIS 2.68 billion primarily due to an 
increase in profitability from operations as well as a reduction in a provision 
for employee retirement 17 
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Cellular 



 
 

  2.80 million cellular customers 
 
  3.75 G speed HSPA technology 
  
  Strong platform for advanced 

data services 
 
Highly competitive market 
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Network Speed Leadership 
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ARPU  (NIS)  Minutes of Use  (MOU) 

Pelephone KPIs 

 ARPU decreased in 2012 due to a reduction in tariffs as a result of increased 
competition 
 

 MOU increased in 2012 driven by transition to unlimited call packages 
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Cellular Competitive 
Environment 

 Navigating new regulatory     
environment 

 
 New cellular operators 

 
•  Two MNO operators launched 
services in May 2012 with aggressive 
pricing plans 
 
•  Three MVNO operators 
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Pelephone Revenue    

NIS MM 

Pelephone EBITDA    

NIS MM 

Pelephone – Revenue & EBITDA 

 

 The decline in revenue and EBITDA were driven by an increased competitive 
environment resulting in a decrease in handsets sold and tariff erosion 
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ISP / ILD / ICT 



Bezeq International 
Israel’s Leading Internet & International Telecom Provider 
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Bezeq International’s Submarine Cable 
 

Bezeq International’s new 
submarine cable provides a 

platform to: 
 
  Better serve its customers via 

increase capacity and Internet 
speeds 

 
  Increase revenue streams 

through additional capacity  
   and services  
 
  Reduce capital expenditures 

deriving from leasing capacity 
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Bezeq International Revenue    

NIS MM 

Bezeq International EBITDA   

NIS MM 

Bezeq International – Revenue & EBITDA 

 Revenue in 2012 decreased 1.0% to NIS 1.34 billion due to a reduction in revenues 
from international calls partially offset by revenues from Internet and data services 

 

 EBITDA in 2012 reached a record NIS 355 million, an increase of 1.5% for an EBITDA 
margin of 26.5%.   
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Satellite Television 



 
 

A leader in designing  
the leisure & entertainment  

experience in Israeli home media 

Israel’s sole satellite provider and first 
television provider to offer digital 

broadcasts and interactive services 
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Yes – Advanced Services 
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Yes Revenue    

NIS MM 

Yes EBITDA    

NIS MM 

Yes – Revenue & EBITDA 

 Revenue in 2012 totaled NIS 1.64 billion, an increase of 1.1% due to growth 
in sales and usage of advanced services 

 

 EBITDA in 2012 amounted to NIS 501 million, down 12.3% primarily due to a 
reduction in the provision for AKUM recorded in 2011 
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Market Changes Create New 
Opportunities for the Bezeq Group 

Increased Demand 

for High Speed 
Internet 

Cancellation of 
Structural Separation  

Demand for 

Smartphones  
and Data Services 

Demand for Content 

and Advanced 

Services (HD, VOD) 
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For more information please visit 

www.bezeq.co.il 

Thank You 


